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Part Two – Space Model Specifications

1) 2.3.1 Stages of Operation
Russia

Modify the paragraph as shown below:
There shall be no more than three (3) operable stages. A stage is defined as a portion/portions of the model airframe containing one or more space model engines that is designed simultaneous separation to separate or which actually simultaneous separates from the model while in flight. An un-powered part of the model is not considered to be a stage. The configuration of a model is considered to be that of the model at the instant of first motion on the launcher. Engines ignited simultaneously are considered one stage regardless of the number of separated parts; for example Soyuz.
Reason: 

- Bringing the term "stage of a model rocket" to the technical term " stage of rocket " (the purpose of the stage of prototype – acceleration to the required speed and separation. Thus, it is simultaneous separation that is correct from the point of view of space technology, and not simultaneous ignition of engines).
- Fair alignment of estimates between the models with serial and parallel separation stages. Often parallel the stages separation is technically more difficult.

- Increasing the number of prototypes for modeling.
Part Nine – Scale Competition (Class S7)
2) 9.11.1                                                                                                                              Russia
Modify the paragraph as shown below:

A competitor who presents the following proper technical data may be awarded with points defined 

in the paragraphs below only for items documented in these technical data: 

  authentic, authorised drawing(s) of the prototype with at least ten dimensions and three cross 

sections, i.e. data which define colour of cross sections and markings on it; 

  workshop drawing of scale model that shows prototype and model dimensions; place stage separation model.
  at least one colour photograph of the whole prototype with clearly visible details of colour and 

markings; 

  at least three photographs of details and assemblies; 

  file containing all necessary technical data including data regarding the locations of the centre 

of  gravity,  centre  of  pressure,  gross  weight,  burnout  weight and/or  calculated  or  measures flight performance of the model necessary for safety reasons.

  the cyclogram flight of the prototype.

Reason:

- Place stage separation, you must specify to estimate the sub-heading "Degrees" of Flight Characteristics           
- The prototype flight cyclogram is necessary to confirm the claimed special effects and flight stages.

3) 9.11 Scale Judging
                                                                                                            Russia

Amend paragraph 9.11.4 ‘Degree of difficulty’ as shown below. Note the consequential amendment to the table in Annex 1 ‘Scale Space Judge’s Guide’ which follows:

9.11.4. Degree of Difficulty
150  points  maximum. To  be  judged  on  the  degree  of  difficulty  involved  in 

constructing  the  model  up  to  110 150 points.  Factors  to  be  considered  include  symmetry  of  model; number  of  external  components;  intricacy  of  paint  pattern;  degree  of  detailing;  and  degree  of difficulty in adapting the model for flight conditions.  A bonus of 40 points for “originality” shall be awarded to a prototype that is the only one in the competition and a bonus of 20 points shall be awarded  if  two  prototypes  of  the  same  kind  enter  the  competition.    No  bonus  points  shall  be awarded if there are three or more models of the same kind. For originality points, prototypes with the same external appearance except for flight serial number/markings and colours/paint pattern shall not be considered unique vehicles (e.g., Saturn IB/Skylab flights, Soyuz-FG/TMA flights, etc.).

ANNEX 1 SCALE SPACE MODELS JUDGE'S GUIDE
Table “FAI CATEGORY / SUB- CATEGORY / JUDGING CONSIDERATIONS / POINTS” 

FAI CATEGORY   

SUBCATEGORY  

JUDGING CONSIDERATIONS     

POINTS   

Degree of Difficulty            
Configuration    

To what degree does the entry depart from the configuration of a "finned cone-topped cylinder. 
(0-20)
(0-30)

The head part of the model

cone-1 point; ogive - 3 points; spherical-5 points (if the diameter is more than 20 mm) - 5 points

0-5

Side blocks

 up to 3 side blocks - 5 points; more than 3 blocks-10 points

0-10

Adapters (quantity in the body, excluding the adapter on the side blocks)

конус - 1 балл; оживальный - 3 балла; ферма - 5 баллов; максимально 15 баллов                    

0-15

External Components     

Consider the number and complexity of the entry's external components including fins, transitions, interstage adapters, shrouds, strap-on booster, launch lugs, antennae, etc. Also consider to what extent the aforementioned components were prefabricated by none other than the entrant. 

(0-20)
Fins

1,5 points for each fin, maximum 12 points

0-12

Nozzles

1,5 points for each nozzle on 1st stage, maximum 12 points

0-12

Gargrots

1 point for each gargrot or external pipeline of length not less than 100 mm), maximum 5 points

0-5

Antennae

0,25 point for each antenna, maximum 1 point

0-1

Launch lugs

0,25 point for each launch lugs, maximum 1 point

0-1

Shrouds

1 points for each shroud larger than 15 mm, maximum 4 points

0-4

Other component

 

0-5

Detailing     

Consider the number of separate details including nuts, bolts, screws, rivets, fasteners, welds, hatches, panels, corrugations, etc. Also consider to what extent the aforementioned details were prefabricated by anyone other than the entrant

(0-20)
Screws, nuts, rivets, spot welding

You must compare the model with the largest number of other models. Estimate to put in a percentage.

0-10

Welds

1,5 point for every 5 belt welds. Maximum 9 points 

0-9

Hatches

1 point for every 2 hatches. Maximum 10 points

0-10

Corrugations/panel milling

Up to 1,5 points in one zone of the corrugations/panel milling. Maximum 6 points

0-6

Other detail

 

0-5

Paint Pattern   

consider the number of colours and complexity of the entry point pattern. Also consider the number and complexity of the entry's markings and to what extent these markings were prefabricated by anyone other than the entrant. 

(0-20)

"Flyability"

Consider the difficulty in adapting the entry to make a qualified flight including absence of fins, small fin area, extremes of CP and/or CG, etc. 

(0-30) (0-20)
"Originality"    

Bonus points: 40 points for a prototype of one kind in the competition; 20 points if there are two of the same prototype; zero points if there are three models of the same DrototvDe..
(0-40)

Reason: 
- Improving the objectivity of assessment: comparison of the number of similar elements.

- Configuration. 20 points not enough for the differentiated assessment between complex models with side blocks and a simple model "cylinder with cone".

- External components and Detailing. A fairer assessment of the participant's work. Production of external components and parts takes a significant part of the total time to manufacture the model.
- Originality. Practice has shown that there are no more new models. In addition, it is necessary to exclude the random element of evaluation in the exact technical sport.

4) Annex 1 – Flight Characteristics
Together with the flight sheet to submit to the judges a sheet with a cyclogram of the flight.
Example as below.

CYCLOGRAM OF THE FLIGT

Competitor

Team

FAI license number

Competitor number

Prototype

PROTOTYPE

Flight №1

Flight №2

1

Start

Start

Start

2

Separation 1 stage

Separation 1 stage

Separation 1 stage

3

Separation head part

Separation head part
Separation head part
4

Separation 2 stage

Separation 2 stage

Separation 2 stage

5

Upper stage flight (3 stage)

Upper stage flight (3 stage)
Upper stage flight (3 stage)
6

Separation spacekraft

Separation spacekraft

Separation spacekraft

7

Сброс створок ГО

- еhe cyclogram must be filled before each flight.

- note that in flight No. 1, the separation of the head part occurs in the active phase of the flight according to the cyclogram. This special effect should be encouraged by higher scores than the separation of the head in the final phase of the flight as in flight No. 2.
Flight Characteristics            

Launch                        

Was the launch successful? If not, subtract 10 points for each misfire or hang-fire for a maximum of minus 30 points (0 or minus)  

 

Realism of launch compared to prototype. Was the take-off speed abrupt or was it a smooth lift off from the launch pad?  

(0-30) (0-25)
Flight                               
Realism of flight. Was it a vertical flight without weather-cocking of launcher tip-off? No rotation unless prototype rotated. Stable straight flight without oscillation? 

(0-30)

(0-20)

Special Effects         

Did the model exhibit any special effects such as Launching a space probe, separating boosters, radio control devices, ejecting satellites, deploying shield, scale launcher, gliding recovery etc. Special effects can only emulate the actions of the prototype. Maximum of 15 points for each effect. 

(0-60) (0-85)
Special effects before start

Acoustic effects (simulation time reference, etc.)

0-2

 

Smoke

0-3

 

Simulation of mechanical operation of starting devices (removal of service trusses, installation of the model from horizontal to vertical position, etc.)

0-5

Special effects in active flight phase

Separation of model components with engine (4 stage, upper stage, spacecraft, busters etc.). Up to 15 points for each special effect, maximum 30 points. In case of separation of several side blocks, it is considered as 1 special effect

0-30

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Separation of model components without engine (emergency rescue system, transition compartments, covers, head fairing, etc.) Up to 10 points for each special effect, maximum 30 points.

0-30

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special effects in the final phase of the flight

Separation of external and internal components of the model in the final phase of the flight

 

 

emission of clouds, aerosols and other loose substances

0-2

 

ejection of model spacecraft or other device No. 1

0-2

 

ejection of model spacecraft or other device No. 2

0-2

 

the separation of payload fairing

0-2

 

other special effects not associated with the separation of components (simulation of the sound of blasting the warhead, simulation of data transmission from the missile to the station on the ground, etc.)

0-2

Other special effects not suitable for the above categories

 

0-5

Staging                        
Add 25 points for each successful stage separation. No points for a single stage model. 

(0-60)

(0-50)
Clusters                       

Add 5 points for each engine that ignites up to a maximum. No points for single engine models. 

(0-30)

Staging and Cluster Misfires                          

Subtract 15 points for each engine that fails to ignite.                                                                                                                                                               

(0 or minus)

RC Gliding Descent     

Stabile gliding, realism of gliding descent of the prototype and safe landing without damage. 

(0-50)

Recovery         
Single stage model (or booster stage) Recovery device deployment (1 parachute -10 points) 

(0-20)

Multi stage model (upper stage(s)) Recovery device deployment (1 parachute -10 points, 1 streamer - 5 points

(0-20)

 

Category Total (300 Max)   
 

Reason: 
- Improving the objectivity of the assessment: assessing the elements of the flight in accordance with the complexity of the demonstration.
- Divide the "Special effects" category into 3 subcategories with varying difficulty demonstrating special effects.

- List the most common special effects and evaluate them according to the complexity of the demonstration. Demonstration of smoke before the flight is much easier than the demonstration of the separation of the side blocks (busters).
- Fair encouragement for participants demonstrating difficult special effects.
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Часть вторая - Технические требования к космической модели
1) 2.3.1 Ступени                                                                                                                      Россия

Измените пункт как показано ниже:
Должно быть не более трех (3) действующих ступеней. Ступень определяется как часть/части модели, содержащая один или несколько двигателей, которая предназначена для одновременного отделения или которая фактически одновременно отделяется от модели во время полета. Недействующая часть модели не считается ступенью. Конфигурация модели рассматривается как модель модели в момент первого движения на пусковой установке. Двигатели, воспламенившиеся одновременно, считаются одним этапом независимо от количества отдельных частей; например, «Союз».
Причина:

- Приведение термина «ступень модели ракеты» к техническому термину «ступень ракеты» (Предназначение ступени на прототипах – разгон до необходимой скорости и отделение. Таким образом, именно одновременное отделение правильно с точки зрения космической техники, а не одновременное зажигание двигателей).

- Справедливое выравнивание оценки между моделями с последовательным и параллельным разделением ступеней. Чаще параллельное разделение ступеней технически сложнее.
- Увеличение количества прототипов для моделирования. 
Часть девять – модели-копии (класс S7)

2) 9.11.1                                                                                                                             Россия
Измените пункт как показано ниже:

Участник, который представляет следующие надлежащие технические данные, может быть награжден очками, определенными в нижеследующих пунктах только для пунктов, документированных в этих технических данных: 

 аутентичный, авторизованный чертеж (и) прототипа с не менее чем десятью размерами и тремя крестами сечения, т. е. данные, определяющие цвет сечений и маркировку на них; 

 чертеж модели, который показывает размеры прототипа и модели; место разделения ступеней модели.
 по крайней мере одна цветная фотография прототипа в целом с четко видимыми деталями цвета и 

маркировки; 

 по крайней мере три фотографии деталей и сборок; 

 файл, содержащий все необходимые технические данные, включая данные о местоположении центра гравитации, центра давления, веса брутто, веса выгорания и/или рассчитанных или измеренных летно-технических характеристик модели, необходимых по соображениям безопасности.
 циклограмма полета прототипа.
Причина:

- Место разделения ступеней необходимо указывать для возможности оценки в подкатегории «Ступени» оценки полета.

- Циклограмма полета прототипа необходима для подтверждения заявляемых специальных эффектов и этапов полета.

3) 9.11 Стендовая оценка                                                                                                   Россия
Изменить пункт 9.11.4 «Степень сложности», как показано ниже. Обратите внимание на последующую поправку к таблице в Приложении 1 «Руководство судьи по шкале космического пространства», которая гласит:
9.11.4. Степень сложности

Максимум 150 баллов. Судить о степени трудности, связанной с построением модели до 110 150 баллов. Рассматриваемые факторы включают симметрию модели; количество внешних компонентов; сложность рисунка краски; степень детализации; и степень сложности адаптации модели для условий полета. Бонус до 40 очков максимум за «оригинальность и новизну» присуждается прототипу, который является единственным в конкурсе, и бонус в размере до 20 очков должен быть присужден, если в конкурс входят два прототипа того же типа , Бонусные баллы не предоставляются, если есть три или более моделей одного и того же вида. Для точек «оригинальности и новизны» прототипы с таким же внешним видом, за исключением серийного номера / маркировки полета и цветов / рисунка рисунка, не считаются уникальными транспортными средствами (например, рейсы Сатурн И.Б. / Скайлаб, рейсы «Союз-ФГ / ТМА» и т. д. ).
ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ 1 РУКОВОДСТВО ДЛЯ СУДЕЙ ПО МОДЕЛЯМ-КОПИЯМ 
Таблица «КАТЕГОРИЯ FAI / СУБ-КАТЕГОРИЯ / СУДЕБНЫЕ СООБРАЖЕНИЯ / ПУНКТЫ"
Раздел FAI
Подкатегория

СУДЕЙСТВО СООБРАЖЕНИЯ

   ОЧКИ

Степень сложности
Конфигурация

В какой степени модель-копия отличается от конфигурации цилиндр с заостренным конусом.

(0-20)
(0-30)

Головная часть
конус-1 балл; оживальный - 3 балла; сферический  (если диаметр более 20 мм) - 5 баллов

0-5

Боковые блоки

 до 3-х боковых блоков - 5 баллов; более 3-х блоков - 10 баллов; 

0-10

Переходники (количество на корпусе и обтекателе, без учета переходников на боковых блоках)

конус - 1 балл; оживальный - 3 балла; ферма - 5 баллов; максимально 15 баллов                    

0-15

Внешние компоненты

Рассмотрим количество и сложность внешних компонентов модели-копии, в том числе оперение, переходы, переходники между ступенями, кожухи, ускорители, стартовые бугели, антенны и т.д. Также учитывать, в какой степени вышеупомянутые компоненты были изготовлены кем-то другим, кроме участника.
(0-20)
Стабилизаторы 

1,5 балла за каждый стабилизатор, максимально 12 баллов; 

0-12

Сопла          

1,5 балла за каждое сопло на 1 ступени, максимально 12 баллов; 

0-12

Гаргроты   

1 балл за каждый гаргрот или внешний трубопровод длиной не менее 100 мм), максимально  5баллов; 

0-5

Антенны 

0,25 балла за каждую антенну, максимально 1 балл; 

0-1

Бугели         

0,25 балла за каждый бугель, максимально 1 балл; 

0-1

Кожухи      

1 балл за каждый кожух размером более 15 мм, максимально 4 балла; 

0-4

Другие компоненты   

 

0-5

Детализация     

Рассмотрите количество отдельных деталей, включая болты, гайки, винты, заклепки, крепеж, сварные швы, люки, панели, гофры и т.д. Также учитывайте, в какой степени вышеупомянутые детали были заранее изготовлены кем-то другим, кроме участника
(0-20)
Винты, гайки, заклепки, точечная сварка 

Необходимо сравнить модель с наибольшим количеством с другими моделями. Оценку выставлять в процентном соотношении. 
0-10

Сварные швы 

1,5 балл за каждые 5 поясов сварных швов. Максимально 9 баллов

0-9

Люки          

1 балл за каждые 2 люка. Максимально 10 баллов 

0-10

Гофры/панели фрезерования 

1,5 баллов за один пояс гофры/панели фрезерования. Максимально 6 баллов 
0-6

Другие детали 

 

0-5

Окраска

Рассмотрите количества цветов и сложность рисунка окраски модели-копии. Также учитывайте количество и сложность маркировки модели-копии и в какой степени эти надписи были заранее изготовлены кем-то другим, кроме участника.
(0-20)

Приспособленность к полету

Рассмотрите сложности в адаптации модели-копии сделать приспособленной к полету, включая отсутствие оперения, его небольшую площадь, экстремальное положение  ЦД и или СТ, и т.д.

(0-30) (0-20)
Оригинальность

Поощрительные баллы: 40 баллов за прототип одного вида в соревновании; 20 баллов, если есть два одинаковых прототипа; ноль очков, если есть три модели одного и того же прототипа.

(0-40)

Причина:
- Повышение объективности оценки: сравнение количества однотипных элементов.

- Конфигурация. 20 баллов недостаточно для дифференцированной оценки между сложной модели с боковыми блоками и простой модели «цилиндр с конусом».

- Внешние компоненты и Детализация. Более справедливая оценка труда участника. Изготовление внешних компонентов и деталей занимает значительную часть времени из общего времени на изготовление модели.
- Оригинальность. Практика показала, что новых моделей не стало больше. К тому же необходимо исключить случайный элемент оценки в точном техническом виде спорта.

4) Приложение 1 – Полетные характеристики
Совместно с полетным листом представлять судьям лист с циклограммой полета.

Пример как показано ниже.

ЦИКЛОГРАММА ПОЛЕТА

Участник

Команда

Номер лицензии FAI
Стартовый номер

Прототип

ПРОТОТИП

ПОЛЕТ №1

ПОЛЕТ №2

1

Старт

Старт

Старт

2

Отделение 1 ступени

Отделение 1 ступени

Отделение 1 ступени

3

Сброс створок ГО

Сброс створок ГО

Сброс створок ГО

4

Отделение 2 ступени

Отделение 2 ступени

Отделение 2 ступени

5

Полет разгонного блока (3 ступень)

Полет разгонного блока (3 ступень)

Полет разгонного блока (3 ступень)

6

Отделение КА

Отделение КА

Отделение КА

7

Сброс створок ГО

- циклограмму необходимо заполнять перед каждым полетом.

- обратите внимание, в  полете №1 отделение головной части происходит в активной фазе полета согласно циклограмме. Такой специальный эффект должен поощряться более высокими баллами чем отделение головной части в завершающей фазе полета как в полете №2.
Летные характеристики

 Запуск (Старт)

Был ли запуск успешным? Если нет, то отнимите 10 очков за каждый пропуск зажигания или долгое зажигание до минус 30 очков (0 или минус)

 

Реализм старта по сравнению с прототипом. Был ли набор скорости  взлета резким или был плавный подъем?

(0-30) (0-25)
                              Полет

Реализм полета. Был ли полет вертикальным без влияния условий погоды на стартовую установку? Никакого вращения, если прототип не вращается. Стабильный прямой полет без колебаний?

(0-30)

(0-20)

Специальные эффекты

Модель-копия демонстрирует любые специальные эффекты, такие как запуск космического зонда, отделения ускорителей, устройства радисуправления, выбрасывание спутника, отделение створок головного обтекателя, масштабную пусковую установку, планирующий спуск и т.д. Специальные эффекты могут только повторять действиям прототипа. ДокумМаксимальные 15 баллов для каждого эффекта.

(0-60) (0-85)
Специальные эффекты перед стартом

Акустические спецэффекты (имитация отсчета времени и др.)

0-2

Дым

0-3

Имитация механической работы стартовых устройств (отвод ферм обслуживания, установка модели из горизонтального в вертикальное положение и др.)
0-5

Специальные эффекты в активной фазе полета
Отделение компонентов модели с двигателем (4 ступень, разгонный блок, космический аппарат, стартовые ускорители и т.д.). До 15 баллов за каждый спецэффект, максимально 30 баллов. В случае отделения нескольких боковых блоков, считается как 1 специальный эффект
0-30

 

 

 

 

Отделение компонентов модели без двигателя (система аварийного спасения, переходные отсеки, кожухи, головной обтекатель и др.) До 10 баллов за каждый спецэффект, максимально 30 баллов

0-30

 

 

 

 

 

 

Специальные эффекты в завершающей фазе полета

Отделение внешних и внутренних компонентов модели в завершающей фазе полета

 
 
выброс облаков, аэрозолей и других сыпучих веществ

0-2

 

выброс макета космического аппарата или другого устройства №1

0-2

 

выброс макета космического аппарата или другого устройства №2

0-2

 

отделение головного обтекателя
0-2

 

другие спецэффекты не связанные с отделением компонентов (имитация звука подрыва боевой части, имитация передачи данных с борта ракеты на станцию на земле, и др.)

0-2

Другие специальные эффекты не подходящие к вышеперечисленным категориям

 

0-5

              Ступени

Добавьте 30 25 очков за каждое успешное отделение ступени. Нет очков для одноступенчатойй модели-копии.

(0-60)

(0-50)

   Связки двигателей

Добавьте 5 очков за каждый двигатель, который воспламенился до максимума. Нет очков для модель-копию с одним двигателем.

(0-30)

Отказ воспламенения ступеней и связок двигателей

Вычтите 15 очков за каждый двигатель, который не воспламеняется.

(0 or minus)

Радиуправляемый спуск

Стабильный планирующий, реалистичный прототипа и безопасное приземление без повреждений.

(0-50)

Возвращение

Одноступенчатая модель (или ускорительная ступень). Раскрытие устройства спасения (1 парашютом -10 баллов )

(0-20)

Многоступенчатая модель-копия (верхняя ступень(и)) Раскрытие устройства спасения  (1 парашют -10 очков, 1 лента - 5 очков).

(0-20)

 

Категория в целом (300 Max )

 

Причина:

- Повышение объективности оценки: приведение оценки элементов полета в соответствие со сложностью демонстрации.

- Разделение категории «Специальные эффекты» на 3 подкатегории с разной сложностью демонстрации специальных эффектов. Демонстрация дыма перед полетом значительно легче чем демонстрация отделения боковых блоков (ускорителей). 
- Перечисление наиболее часто встречающихся специальных эффектов и их оценка в соответствие со сложностью демонстрации.

- Справедливое поощрение участников демонстрирующих сложные специальные эффекты.




